INTERLOCAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN

THE TOWNSHIP OF DENNIS 571 PETERSBURG ROAD DENNIS TOWNSHIP, NJ 08214

and

DENNIS TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT

DENNIS TOWNSHIP, NJ 08214

This Agreement dated January 1st, 2022 until December 31, 2022, by and between:

The Township of Dennis, hereinafter "**Township**", a municipal subdivision of the state of New Jersey, having governmental offices at 571 Petersburg Rd., Dennis Township, New Jersey

The Dennis Township School District, hereinafter School District;

and

WHEREAS the Township and School District have a vested interest in preserving the safety of the citizens utilizing the School District's school system; and

WHEREAS in order to preserve the safety of our citizens during wintery conditions, the School District requires that their premises be free and clear of hazardous conditions as further set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Township has the adequate equipment and resources to assist the School

District in safeguarding against these hazardous conditions; and

WHEREAS *pursuant to N.J.S. 40A:65-1 et seq.* the Shared Services Act, provides a mechanism for making such contracts between public agencies; and

NOW THEREFORE be it agreed as follows:

- The Township shall snow plow and salt School District property during storms and snow events that prohibit the School District from opening and/or when the School District is closed for holidays and weekends.
- 2. The **Township** will also assist in the snow plowing and salting of the **School District** properties after **Township** responsibilities (i.e. Township roads and facilities) have been addressed during storms and snow events that do not cause the School District to close, cause a delayed opening, or when the timing of the snow does not cause a conflict with the **Township's** responsibilities.
- 3. In consideration of the above services, the **School District** shall provide the **Township** an allowance for summer camp busing services up to \$4,500.00 per year.
- 4. In the event there is no snow plow or salt needed during the school year, the **School**District shall still provide the **Township** an allowance for summer camp busing services up to \$4,500.00 per year.
- 5. The **School District** shall indemnify and hold the **Township** harmless with regard to any liability which may occur as a result of the snow plowing and salting services set forth herein and shall name the **Township** as an additional insured on the **School District** liability policy of insurance.
- **6.** Proof of such Insurance shall be provided to the Dennis Township Municipal Clerk upon the execution of this agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Township and the School District have each hereunto caused their proper officers to sign and their respective corporate seals to be affixed hereto, the day and year first written above.

| | TOWNSHIP OF DENNIS |
|-----------------------|---------------------------------|
| ATTEST: | By: ZETH MATALUCCI, Mayor |
| JACKIE JUSTICE, Clerk | |
| | DENNIS TOWNSHIP SCHOOL DISTRICT |
| | By: |
| ATTEST: | |